#### WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL

### **TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847, SECTION 21**

# THE WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL (CHOCOLATE FESTIVAL) (TEMPORARY PREVENTION OF OBSTRUCTIONS IN STREETS) ORDER 2019

<u>WHEREAS</u> the Warwick District Council ("the Council") is of the opinion that the roads in the schedule below in Warwick will be thronged or liable to be obstructed due to public processions, rejoicings or illuminations.

NOW THEREFORE the Council, in exercise of its powers under section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on Sunday 6 October 2019 and may be cited as "The Warwick District Council (Chocolate Festival) (Temporary Prevention of Obstructions in Streets) Order 2019".
- 2. No person shall cause or permit any vehicle, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform, to proceed along the roads in the schedule below on Sunday 6 October 2019 between 6am 8pm
- 3. Every wilful breach of this Order shall be deemed a separate offence against the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, and every person committing any such offence shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale.

#### Schedule of roads to be closed

Market Place from the junction with the Holloway Old Square from the junction with New Street

GIVEN under the Seal of the Warwick District Council this day of 2019.

THE COMMON SEAL of	)
THE WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL	
was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-	Í

**Authorised Officer** 

<u>DATED</u> 2019

## **WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL**

## **TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847**

THE WARWICK DISTRICT COUNCIL
(CHOCOLATE FESTIVAL)
(TEMPORARY PREVENTION OF
OBSTRUCTIONS IN STREETS) ORDER 2019